

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1148 CHAP. 103

Chapter 101

RESOLVE, Relative to Fishing in Certain Somerset County Waters.

Fishing in certain Somerset county waters, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

(1) Opening to bait or fly-fishing from April 16 to September 15, and to fly-fishing only from September 16 to September 30, the waters of the East Branch of the Kennebec river from Moosehead lake to Indian pond in Somerset county, with a minimum length of 8 inches for trout and a daily bag limit of 15 trout.

(2) Prohibiting the use of smelts, shiners, chubs, minnows or other fish as bait in fishing the waters of Macdougall pond, so called, in the southwesterly part of Caratunk plantation, Somerset county, or in fishing the waters of East Carry pond, in Carrying Place township, Somerset county. Possession of smelts, shiners, chubs, minnows or other bait fish upon, or on or near the shore of, said waters shall be prima facie evidence of violation hereof.

(3) Establishing a daily bag limit of 5 trout in fishing the waters of Macdougall pond, so called, in the southwesterly part of Caratunk plantation, Somerset county.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 102

RESOLVE, Closing Farmer's Brook in Franklin County to Smelting.

Farmer's brook closed to smelting. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Farmer's brook, so called, on the east shore of Varnum pond, in Franklin county, to smelting at all times.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 103

RESOLVE, Closing Lily Lake in Washington County to Ice Fishing.

Lily lake closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Lily lake in the town of Trescott, in Washington county, to ice fishing.

Effective August 13, 1947